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TO:

PLANNING COMMISSION
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Shannon Costa, Assistant Planner (879-6807, shannon.costa@chicoca.gov)

RE:

Vesting Tentative Parcel Map and Planned Development Permit 17-01 at 979
Myrtle Avenue, APN 015-330-006

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to subdivide a 0.74-acre site into three parcels, including two infill
residential flag lots. The site is located on the south side of Myrtle Avenue, between Manzanita
Avenue and North Avenue. The project includes a Vesting Tentative Parcel Map and Planned
Development Permit (PM/PDP). The Planned Development Permit is requested to authorize
infill residential flag lots that do not meet the minimum lot size. No major issues have been
identified.
Planning staff have reviewed the site design and architecture and recommends approval,
subject to conditions. No project issues have been identified.
Recommendation:
Planning staff recommends adoption of Resolution No. 18-02 (Attachment A), approving
the parcel map and planned development permit, subject to the attached conditions.
Proposed Motion:
I move that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution No. 18-02, approving the parcel
map and planned development permit, subject to the attached conditions.
BACKGROUND
The project site is located on the south side of Myrtle Avenue, between Manzanita Avenue and
North Avenue (see Location/Notification Map, Attachment B). The proposed project includes
a Parcel Map and Planned Development Permit (PM/PDP) to subdivide a 0.74-acre (gross)
site into three parcels for residential development. The site is zoned R1-AOD (Low Density
Residential with Aircraft Operations Zone D overlay) and designated Low Density Residential
in the General Plan Land Use Diagram. Surrounding land uses are predominantly singlefamily residential, with multi-family residential and office uses located to the west of the site.
The project site consists of a residential parcel that fronts on Myrtle Avenue. The site is
approximately 297 feet deep by 100 feet wide and is relatively flat. A residence and detached
garage exist near the front of the site, with residential landscaping behind. The proposed parcel
map would subdivide the property into three parcels: one standard residential lot up front to
accommodate the existing residence with two infill residential flag lots behind (see Vesting
Tentative Parcel Map, Attachment C). The project would yield a residential density of 4 units
per gross acre, which is within the allowable range of 2.1 to 7 dwelling units per gross acre in
the R1 zoning district, Low Density Residential General Plan designation and the -AOD
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overlay.
A Planned Development Permit is required to allow minimum lots sizes for infill residential flag
lots (Parcels 2 and 3) less than the smallest conforming lot within 300 feet of the proposed
subdivision, as required by Chico Municipal Code 19.76.180 (Infill Residential Flag Lots).
DISCUSSION
Parcel Map Design
The proposed lot configuration appears to be a suitable way to subdivide the property. Because
the existing lot is excessively deep and too narrow to support full public street improvements,
flag lots are an acceptable lot configuration to allow for the development of the interior portions
of the parcel. Each of the proposed infill-residential flag lots would be roughly 89-feet deep and
100-feet wide, while the front parcel would be 119-feet deep and 100-feet wide. Lot sizes range
from 6,035 square feet to 11,900 square feet (net). A 25-foot wide accessway is proposed
along the west portion of the site, providing access to the two rear parcels. Public
improvements would include constructing new curb, gutter, and contiguous sidewalk along the
Myrtle Avenue frontage. The existing septic tank would be abandoned and all parcels would
connect to the City sewer system which would be extended to the site.
As a result of the site’s location within Airport Overflight Zone D for the Chico Municipal Airport,
standard conditions are included in the conditions of approval (Attachment A, Exhibit I
Resolution 18-02) requiring certain airspace easements and notifications to be recorded on
the project parcels.
Approval of the parcel map would result in 0.7-percent of the lots in the immediate
neighborhood being flag lots (2 out of 30 lots), less the 10% maximum allowed by infill
residential flag lot criteria (CMC 19.76.180). Consistent with these regulations, administrative
architectural review was completed for the proposed residences on Parcels 2 and 3.
Each new residence would have a two-car garage and two additional off-street parking spaces.
Parcel 1 will continue to have vehicle access from Myrtle Avenue. Fencing around the new
homes would be a typical, solid six-foot tall “good neighbor” fence. A total of 12 trees, ranging
in size from six to 33 inches in diameter would be removed, none of which qualify for
replacement pursuant to the City’s Tree Preservation Regulations (CMC 16.66).
Modifications of the Title 18R Subdivision Design Criteria and Improvement Standards are
are listed on the map as a request to “allow non-standard typical street sections” which includes
contiguous sidewalk along the Myrtle Avenue street frontage.
Planned Development Permit
Infill residential flag lot standards encourage infill development, while also preserving the
character of the neighborhoods where such lots are created. Pursuant to CMC 19.76.180 (Infill
Residential Flag Lots), infill residential flag lots “shall be no smaller than the smallest
conforming lot in the same zoning district lying wholly or partially within 300 feet of a proposed
subdivision” (see Attachment D, Infill Residential Flag Lot Standards). For the project site, the
smallest conforming lot within 300 feet is approximately 8,229 square feet (APN 015-320-091).
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Parcel 2 (6,035 square feet) and Parcel 3 (7,260 square feet) would not meet the minimum lot
size requirement. Parcels 2 and 3 meet all other residential infill flag lot standards and the
requested modifications involve only minimum lot size for infill residential flag lots as follows:
Lot 2 and Lot 3: Allow minimum lots size less than the smallest conforming lot within 300 feet
of the proposed subdivision. The requested exception would authorize infill residential flag lots
developed at 6,035 square feet for Parcel 2 and 7,260 square feet for Parcel 3 (net).
The proposed architecture for the residences is single-story stucco with decorative front façade
elements (see Attachment E, Elevations and Attachment F, Colors Sample Board). The
building pad areas for each lot are shown on the site plan (see Attachment G, PD Site Plan)
Color schemes for the residences include beige (La Habra “Morning Side”) for the main body,
with burgundy (“Carriage Door”) for accent colors. Decorative elements include built-in
windows on the front and garage doors and stone wainscoting around the base of each
residence. Elevations provided by the applicant do not depict the stone wainscoting, so a
condition of approval is recommended that the applicant shall include the stone around all four
elevations of the residences. Exterior lighting would include standard outdoor LED light fixtures
and ground-mounted HVAC systems would be located at the back of the homes.
Typical front yard landscaping plans show a variety of trees, drought-tolerant shrubs, and
groundcover (see Attachment H, Landscape Plan). Rear yards would be left to the
homeowner to landscape.
Neighborhood Meeting
On August 28, 2017, a neighborhood meeting was held at the project site. The project was
presented by the project engineer to approximately 11 attendees, mostly nearby homeowners
or their representatives. The applicant answered several questions regarding the proposed
project and the anticipated design of the future residences. No unique issues or areas of
significant controversy arose during the meeting.
GENERAL PLAN
The General Plan’s Low Density Residential designation represents “the traditional singlefamily neighborhood with a majority of single-family detached homes and some duplexes.”
With a residential density of 4 units per acre the project is within the allowable range of 2.1 to
7 units per acre.
In addition, the following General Plan principles and policies are applicable to the project:
CD-5:

Support infill
neighborhood.

and

redevelopment

compatible

with

the

surrounding

H-1:

Increase equal housing opportunities for all persons and households in Chico.

H-3:

Promote the construction of a range of high-quality housing choices that serve
all households, ranging from the workforce to seniors.

LU-4:

Promote compatible infill development.
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LU-4.2:

Support infill development, redevelopment, and rehabilitation projects that are
compatible with surrounding properties and neighborhoods.

LU-4.2.3: For projects proposed on or adjacent to residentially zoned property, which
require a discretionary approval by the Planning Commission or City Council,
require applicants to have a pre-application neighborhood meeting with
interested parties in the respective neighborhood to hear issues and consider
input.
LU-4.3:

For residential infill projects outside of Opportunity Sites and Special Planning
Areas, maintaining neighborhood character may take precedence over meeting
density goals. It may be necessary to limit project density, within the allowable
density range, to ensure compatibility.

The proposal is consistent with General Plan policies that encourage compatible infill
development (CD-5, LU-4 and LU-4.2), holding a pre-application neighborhood meeting (LU4.2.3), and providing new housing opportunities while maintaining neighborhood character (H1, H-3, and LU-4.3). The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
FINDINGS
Environmental Finding
This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15332 of
the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (Infill Development Projects). This
exemption applies to infill projects which: are consistent with the general plan and zoning; are
on sites less than five acres in size within the City limits; substantially surrounded by urban
uses; have no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; would not result
in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and can be
adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The project meets all these
criteria.
Modification to Subdivision Design Criteria Finding
As established in CMC 18.44, a modification to the city’s subdivision design criteria or
improvement standards may only be approved if one of the six findings listed in that chapter
can be made. For this project, the finding in CMC 18.44.020.D. can be made:
D. That the subdivision or any part thereof is located in an area which contains
existing streets, sanitary sewers, stormwater management systems or other
improvements which do not conform to the design criteria and improvement
standards, as set forth in Title 18R of this code, and that modification of such
design criteria and improvement standards in the case of the proposed
subdivision is necessary in order to make the streets, sanitary sewers, storm
water management systems and other improvements to be constructed and
installed incident to or as a condition of approval of such subdivision compatible
with such existing and nonconforming improvements
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In the case of the proposed map, allowing nonstandard street sections along the Myrtle Avenue
frontage would allow contiguous sidewalks to be installed in an area where nonconforming
street improvements compatibly exist and would provide continuity with the existing nonconforming improvements on Myrtle Avenue. Therefore, pursuant to Finding D, the subdivision
is located in an area which contains existing streets which do not conform to the design criteria
and improvements standards set forth in Title 18R, and requiring standards street
improvements would reduce neighborhood compatibility. The modifications are relatively
minor in scope and balances neighborhood compatibility and general plan consistency.
Subdivision Findings (CMC Section 18.18.070.B)
Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code Section 18.18.070.B, the Planning Commission shall
consider the evidence presented in the application materials, staff report, and public hearing,
and shall base its action on the conformity of the subdivision map with the subdivision
regulations and on the design of the proposed subdivision. In order to approve a subdivision
map, the Planning Commission must find that the subdivision map and its design conform with
all applicable requirements of Title 18 and Title 19 of the Chico Municipal Code, and that the
subdivision map and its design are consistent with the Chico General Plan.
As supported by the Conditions of Approval and the Subdivision Report (Exhibits I and II to
Attachment A), and this staff report, the proposed subdivision map and its design conform
with the requirements of Title 18 and Title 19 of the Chico Municipal Code, and would be
consistent with the Chico General Plan.
Planned Development Permit Findings (CMC Section 19.28.060)
Following a public hearing, the Planning Commission may approve or conditionally approve a
planned development permit only after making all of the following findings:
1. The proposed development is allowed within the zoning district and generally complies
with all of the applicable provisions of City of Chico Title 19 regulations with modifications
as specifically approved, and applicable project design guidelines.
Single-family residential uses are permitted within the R1 district and the proposed
project meets applicable provisions of Title 19. The project design is consistent with
several Design Guidelines (DGs), including those that encourage shared driveways to
eliminate excessive curb cuts (DG 4.1.32) and recessing the garage from the front façade
of the main dwelling (DG 4.1.61). The scale and character of the new homes is similar to
and compatible with adjacent developments that predominantly includes single-story,
single-family homes.
2. The proposed development would be harmonious and compatible with existing and future
developments within the zoning district and general area, as well as with the land uses
presently on the subject property.
The project will be harmonious and compatible with existing adjacent developments in
that it would situate new rear yards generally abutting existing rear yards on adjoining
properties and would use single-story residential designs with reserved color schemes
that are compatible with nearby single-family residential development. Exterior lighting
would be typical of residential uses in the area.
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3. The proposed entitlement is consistent with the General Plan.
At 4 units per gross acre, the project would establish residential density at the site
consistent with the R1 zoning, Low-Density Residential General Plan Designation (2.1 to
7 units per acre) and -AOD overlay. Utilizing larger lots with single-story construction
and greater setbacks for the new single-family residences balances General Plan policies
that encourage compatible infill development (LU-4.2 and LU-4.3), and context-sensitive
design (CD-5.2 and CD-5.3).
4. The site is physically suitable for the type and density and/or intensity of use being
proposed.
The site is physically suitable for single-family residential uses in that it is adjacent to
existing single-family residential uses, relatively flat with no sensitive resources, and all
necessary utilities and infrastructure are available to serve the project. The proposed lot
sizes are ample to accommodate future home development in compliance with all City
development regulations.
5. There are adequate provisions for public and emergency vehicle access, sanitation,
water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the proposed development would
not be detrimental to public health and safety.
The new accessway would provide adequate public and emergency vehicle access,
sanitation, water, and public utilities and services to ensure that the project would not be
detrimental to public health and safety, in that the City's sanitary sewer system has
adequate capacity to serve the project; domestic water will be provided by California
Water Service Company; and storm water facilities will be constructed in accordance with
adopted City standards.
6. The design, location, size and operating characteristics of the proposed development
would not be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of
the City.
The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the project will comply with all
City zoning, building, and public improvement standards, with specific subdivision
modifications considered and approved herein and, therefore, the project would not be
detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of the City. The
proposal limits residential construction to single-story buildings with minimum 15-foot rear
setbacks, which will ensure that future homes do not unnecessarily block existing views
or cause significant privacy impacts to existing adjoining properties.
7. The proposed development is consistent with the purpose of [CMC 19.28.010].
The project is consistent with the purpose of Chico Municipal Code Chapter 19.28
(Planned Development) in that it is consistent with the General Plan and design
guidelines as outlined above.
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PUBLIC CONTACT
A 10-day public hearing notice was mailed to all landowners and residents within 500 feet of
the site, and a legal notice was published in the Chico Enterprise Record. As of the date of
this report no correspondence has been received in response to the public notice.
DISTRIBUTION:
PC Distribution
AP Shannon Costa
Files: PM 17-01
External
Joanne Bentz, P.O. Box 128, Vina, CA 96092
Wesley E. Gilbert/W. Gilbert Engineering, 140 Yellowstone Dr. Ste 110, Chico, CA 95973
ATTACHMENTS:
A. Planning Commission Resolution No. 18-02
Exhibit I Conditions of Approval for PM 17-01
Exhibit II Subdivision Report
B. Location/Notification Map
C. Vesting Tentative Parcel Map 17-01 (2 sheets)
D. Infill Residential Flog Lot Regulations
E. Elevations
F. Color Sample Board
G. Planned Development Permit Site Plan
H. Planned Development Permit Landscape Plan
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1

RESOLUTION NO. 18-02

2

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CHICO PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING PARCEL MAP AND PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
PM/PDP 17-01
(Bentz)

3
4
5
6

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to subdivide a 0.74-acre site into three lots
at 979 Myrtle Avenue, identified as Assessor’s Parcel No. 015-330-006 (the “Project”); and

7
8

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the Project, staff report, and comments
submitted at a noticed public hearing held on March 1, 2018; and

9

WHEREAS, the Project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the

10

Guidelines for the California Environmental Quality Act, 14 CCR Section 15332 (Infill

11

Development Projects).

12

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF

13

THE CITY OF CHICO AS FOLLOWS:

14

1.

With regard to the vesting tentative parcel map the Planning Commission finds that:

15

A. The overall density of the Project is 4 dwelling units per gross acre, which is consistent

16

with the Chico General Plan Diagram designation of Low Density Residential and the

17

provisions in Title 19 of the Chico Municipal Code;

18

B. No substantial evidence has been presented that would require disapproval of the Project

19

pursuant to Government Code Section 66474;

20

C. The requested modifications to the City’s subdivision design criteria and improvement

21

standards are acceptable, as the size and location of the subdivision render it undesirable

22

to strictly conform to the design criteria and improvement standards set forth in Title 18R;

23

and

24

D. As supported by the subdivision report prepared for the Project, and the agenda report,

25

the Project and its design conform with both the requirements of Title 18 and 19 of the

26

Chico Municipal Code and the Chico General Plan.

27
28

2.

With regard to the planned development permit the Planning Commission finds that:
A. Single-family residential uses are permitted within the R1 district and the proposed project
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1

meets applicable provisions of Title 19. The project design is consistent with Design

2

Guidelines (DGs), including those that de-emphasize garage fronts by recessing garages

3

from the front façade of the main dwelling (DG 4.2.16). The scale and character of the

4

new homes is similar to and compatible with adjacent developments that predominantly

5

includes single-story, single-family homes.

6

B. The project will be harmonious and compatible with existing adjacent developments and

7

the structures do not unnecessarily block views from other structures or dominate their

8

surroundings. Single-story residential designs with reserved color schemes are compatible

9

with nearby single-family residential developments. Exterior lighting would be typical of

10

residential uses in the area. Typical residential landscaping is provided and tree and plant

11

species have been thoughtfully and appropriately selected for their locations.

12

C. At 4 units per gross acre, the project would establish residential density at the site

13

consistent with the R1 zoning, -AOD overlay, and Low-Density Residential General Plan

14

Designation (2.1 to 7 units per acre). Utilizing larger lots with single-story construction

15

and greater setbacks for the new single-family residences balances General Plan policies

16

that encourage compatible infill development (LU-4.2 and LU-4.3), and context-sensitive

17

design (CD-5.2 and CD-5.3).

18

D. The site is physically suitable for a single-family residential uses in that it is adjacent to

19

existing single-family residential uses, relatively flat with no sensitive resources, and all

20

necessary utilities and infrastructure are available to serve the project. The proposed lot

21

sizes are ample to accommodate future home development in compliance with all City

22

development regulations.

23

E. The project would not be detrimental to public health and safety, in that the City's sanitary

24

sewer system has adequate capacity to serve the project; domestic water will be provided

25

by California Water Service Company; and storm water facilities will be constructed in

26

accordance with adopted City standards.

27

F. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the project will comply with
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1

all City zoning, building, and public improvement standards, with specific subdivision

2

modifications considered and approved herein and, therefore, the project would not be

3

detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of the City. The

4

proposal limits residential construction to single-story buildings with minimum 15-foot

5

rear setbacks, which will ensure that future homes do not unnecessarily block existing

6

views or cause significant privacy impacts to existing adjoining properties.

7

G. The project is consistent with the purpose of Chico Municipal Code Chapter 19.28

8

(Planned Development) in that it is consistent with the General Plan and design guidelines

9

as outlined above.

10

3.

Based on all of the above, the Planning Commission hereby approves the Project, subject to

11

the conditions set forth in Exhibit I, and the provisions of the Subdivision Report set forth

12

in Exhibit II, attached hereto.

13

4.

The Planning Commission hereby specifies that the materials and documents which constitute

14

the record of proceedings upon which its decision is based are located at and under the custody

15

of the City of Chico Community Development Department.

16

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED at a meeting of the Planning

17

Commission of the City of Chico held on March 1, 2018, by the following vote:

18

AYES:

19

NOES:

20

ABSENT:

21

ABSTAIN:

22

DISQUALIFIED:

23

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_________________________
BRUCE AMBO
Planning Commission Secretary

________________________
ANDREW L. JARED
Assistant City Attorney

24
25
26
27
28
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EXHIBIT I
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Parcel Map and Planned Development Permit (PM/PDP) 17-01 (Bentz)
1. The creation and improvement of three lots is authorized, as depicted on the
“Vesting Tentative Parcel Map and Planned Development Permit (PM/PDP) 1701” and accompanying project materials date stamped January 18, 2018, except
as revised by any other condition of approval.
2. All development shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions, as
well as any applicable requirements of the Fire Department, the Public Works
Department, Butte County Environmental Health, and the Community
Development Department. The developer is responsible for contacting these
offices to verify the need for permits.
Tentative Map Conditions:
3. In the event that all fees have not been paid prior to recordation of the final map,
the following notation shall be included on the final map:
“In accordance with the provisions of the Chico Municipal Code, a transportation facility fee, park
facility fee, and building and equipment fee may be assessed and levied upon the owner of any lot
or parcel within this subdivision at the time a new building or structure is constructed on such lot or
parcel, at the time an alteration or addition is made to an existing building or structure constructed
on such lot or parcel which results in the expansion of building or structure, or at the time of a
change in use of an existing building or structure constructed on the lot or parcel. In addition, a
storm drainage facility fee may be assessed and levied upon the owner of any lot or parcel within
this subdivision at the time such lot or parcel is first used for any residential or nonresidential
purpose, at the time the area of the lot or parcel devoted to such residential or nonresidential use
is expanded, or at the time of a change in the use of the lot or parcel. Such transportation facility
fee, park facility fee, building and equipment fee and storm drainage facility fee will be calculated
from the schedule of such fees adopted by resolution of the City Council and in effect on the date
of approval of such final map or parcel map, together with any adjustments to such schedules of
fees made in accordance with the provisions of the Chico Municipal Code subsequent to the date
of approval of the final map or parcel map to account for any changes in the type or extent of
transportation facilities, park facilities, buildings and equipment and/or storm drainage facilities
which will be required as a result of the development and/or use of real property during the period
upon which such fees are based, any change in the estimated cost of the transportation facilities,
park facilities, buildings and equipment and/or storm drainage facilities upon which such fees are
based, or any change in that portion of the estimated cost of such transportation facilities, park
facilities, buildings and equipment and/or storm drainage facilities which cannot be funded from
revenue sources available to the City other than such fees.”

4. Prior to recording the final map, any taxes and/or assessments against the
property shall be paid.
5. Impacts to school facilities within the Chico Unified School District shall be fully
mitigated by payment of school impact fees to the extent permitted by State Law.
6. Prior to recordation of the final map, record as a separate instrument an Avigation
Easement granting the right of continued use of the airspace above the proposed
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parcel(s)s by the Chico Municipal Airport and acknowledging any and all existing
or potential airport operational impacts.
7. Place a note on a separate document which is to be recorded concurrently with
the final map or on an additional map sheet that states: “An Avigation Easement
is recorded above the parcels for the Chico Municipal Airport and acknowledging
any and all existing or potential airport operational impacts.”
8. Place a note on a separate document which is to be recorded concurrently with
the final map or on an additional map sheet that states: “The project parcels are in
the proximity of the Chico Municipal Airport and are subject to aircraft overflight.”
9. Place a note on a separate document which is to be recorded concurrently with
the final map or on an additional map sheet that states: “Airspace review by the
Airport Land Use Commission is required for all objects over 100 feet in height
above ground level.”
Planned Development Permit Conditions:
10. All approved building plans, final maps and permits shall note that the project shall
comply with Bentz Parcel Map (PM/PDP 17-01). No building permits related to
this approval shall be finaled without prior authorization of Planning staff.
11. The approval documents for this project include the following exhibits:
a. Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map (2 sheets) date-stamped Jan 18, 2018.
b. Planned Development Site Plan, date-stamped Jan 5, 2018.
c. Landscape Plans (3 sheets) date-stamped Jan 5, 2018.
d. Residential Elevations and Floor Plans (6 sheets) date-stamped Jan 5, 2018.
e. Color Sample Sheet, date-stamped Jan 5, 2018 and
f. Lighting Cut Sheets, date-stamped Jan 5, 2018.
12. Planned Development Permit 17-01 authorizes the following development
standards for the Bentz Parcel Map:
a. Parcel 2 and Parcel 3: Allow minimum lots size less than the smallest
conforming lot within 300 feet of the proposed subdivision. The requested
exception would authorize infill residential flag lots developed at 6,035 square
feet for Parcel 2 and 7,260 square feet for Parcel 3 (net).
13. The developer shall provide a stone wainscot around all exterior elevations of
homes on Parcel 2 and Parcel 3.
14. All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and associated equipment, shall be screened
by appropriate materials and colors, illustrated or notated on the building plans as
requiring screening, and subject to approval by Planning staff prior to issuance of
Attachment A
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a certificate of occupancy.

15. Tree removal shall be subject to the in-lieu fee payment requirements set forth by
Chico Municipal Code (CMC) 16.66 and fee schedule adopted by the City Council.
16. All trees not approved for removal shall be preserved on and adjacent to the
project site. A tree preservation plan, including fencing around drip lines and
methods for excavation within the drip lines of protected trees to be preserved
shall be prepared by the project developer pursuant to CMC 16.66.110 and
19.68.060 for review and approval by planning staff prior to any ground-disturbing
activities.
17. If during ground disturbing activities, any bones, pottery fragments or other
potential cultural resources are encountered, the applicant or their supervising
contractor shall cease all work within the area of the find and notify the Community
Development Department. A professional archaeologist who meets the Secretary
of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards for prehistoric and historic
archaeology and who is familiar with the archaeological record of Butte County,
shall be retained by the applicant to evaluate the significance of the find.
Community Development Department staff shall notify all local tribes on the
consultation list maintained by the State of California Native American Heritage
Commission, to provide local tribes the opportunity to monitor evaluation of the
site. Site work shall not resume until the archaeologist conducts sufficient
research, testing and analysis of the archaeological evidence to make a
determination that the resource is either not cultural in origin or not potentially
significant. If a potentially significant resource is encountered, the archaeologist
shall prepare a mitigation plan for review and approval by the Community
Development Department, including recommendations for total data recovery,
Tribal monitoring, disposition protocol, or avoidance, if applicable. All measures
determined by the Community Development Director to be appropriate shall be
implemented pursuant to the terms of the archaeologist’s report. The preceding
requirement shall be incorporated into construction contracts and documents to
ensure contractor knowledge and responsibility for the proper implementation.
18. If any tree removal or construction is scheduled to commence or resume after
being suspended for 15 days or more, within the nesting season (March 1 –
August 31), the developer shall hire a qualified biologist to conduct a
preconstruction survey of the construction area to identify any active nests within
300 feet of the construction area. The survey shall be conducted no more than 15
days before the beginning of tree removal or site disturbance/construction. If
nesting raptors or migratory birds are found during the survey, impacts shall be
avoided by establishment of appropriate buffers. No construction activities shall
commence within the buffer area until a qualified biologist confirms that the nest
is no longer active. Monitoring of the nest by a qualified biologist will be required
Attachment A
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if project activity has the potential to adversely affect the nesting birds.
19. All development shall comply with the City’s infill residential flag lot regulations,
including but not limited to: administrative architectural review for construction on
Parcels 2 and 3; enhanced setbacks for Parcels 2 and 3; and a limitation to singlestory construction on Parcel 2 and 3.
20. A minimum of three improved onsite parking spaces, located outside of the
accessway, shall be maintained at all times on Parcels 2 and 3.
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19.76.180 Infill Residential Flag Lots
A. Purpose. The purpose of these regulations is to implement General Plan goals of
encouraging infill development, while also preserving the privacy of existing residences and the
character of the neighborhoods where such lots are created. It is the intent of these regulations to
(1) limit the number of flag lots which can be created where a series of similarly-sized large lots
could be subdivided with flag lots, thereby significantly raising the density and changing the
character of an existing neighborhood, and (2) provide standards for the development of such
lots in addition to those which would otherwise apply. Properties suitable for flag lot
subdivisions should be larger than average for the neighborhood, and/or of a unique
configuration. Retention of existing older housing stock is strongly encouraged in flag lot
subdivisions. These regulations are intended to provide greater certainty for both developers and
neighbors, and are intended to supplement, not supersede, the flag lot regulations contained in
Title 18R.
B. Applicability. The standards in this section shall only apply to infill residential flag
lots. For purposes of this section, infill residential flag lots are defined as flag lots created after
the adoption of this section which are located in the RS, R1 or R2 zoning districts and which
abut existing single-family development. Existing single-family development is defined as one
or more residentially zoned lots already developed with single-family dwellings at the time that
the parcel map or tentative subdivision map approving the creation of the flag lot is approved and
which are not a part of the subdivision which creates the flag lot.
C. Standards. Infill residential flag lots are allowed in the RS, R1 and R2 zoning districts
through a parcel map or tentative subdivision map by the Planning Commission when they
comply with the standards in this section, in addition to any other applicable City standards:
1. Limitation on Number of Infill Residential Flag Lots. To avoid an over- concentration of
infill residential flag lots in any one neighborhood, infill residential flag lots shall not be allowed
where approval of a proposed subdivision would result in flag lots comprising greater than 10
percent of the number of lots in the immediate neighborhood. Lots in the immediate
neighborhood shall be defined as all lots which would be created by a proposed subdivision plus
all residentially-zoned lots lying wholly or partially within 300 feet of the proposed subdivision.
2. Size of Infill Residential Flag Lots. Infill residential flag lots shall be no smaller than the
smallest conforming lot in the same zoning district lying wholly or partially within 300 feet of a
proposed subdivision, or the minimum flag lot size as required in Chapter 18R.08, whichever is
larger. The accessway serving an infill residential flag lot shall not be included when calculating
the required area of that lot.
3. Single Story Limitation. New residential units and accessory structures on an infill
residential flag lot shall be limited to a single story, no more than 25 feet in height, unless there
is existing two-story construction on one or more residentially-zoned lots adjacent to the infill
residential flag lot.
4. Site Design and Architectural Review. Residential units and detached accessory
structures greater than 120 square feet in size on infill residential flag lots shall be subject to
administrative site design and architectural review (Chapter 19.18). Such review shall take into
account all applicable standards and design guidelines.
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5. Second Dwelling Units. Second dwelling units shall be prohibited on infill residential
flag lots.
6. Orientation. Each residential unit built on an infill residential flag lot shall be oriented
toward either the street or the accessway.
7. Setbacks From Neighboring Properties. Where an infill residential flag lot abuts existing
single-family development, the building setbacks established below shall supersede the standard
setbacks for the R1 and R2 zoning districts. Setbacks in the RS zoning district shall be the
greater of the standard RS district setbacks, or the setbacks established in Table 5-14 below:
TABLE 5-14
MINIMUM STRUCTURE SETBACKS FROM NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES

Type of Structure

Setback Required

Residential unit, first story

15 feet

Residential unit, second story

20 feet

Detached garage, gazebo, greenhouse, patio cover

10 feet

Other Accessory Structures

See 19.76.020

8. Accessway. A minimum of three feet of landscaping shall be provided between the
paved portion of the accessway and any adjacent existing single- family residential
development. Drainage from the paved portion of the accessway shall be accommodated
onsite. Minimum accessway widths shall be as specified in Title 18R.
D. Planned Development Permit Required if Standards Not Met. The creation and
development of infill residential flag lots which do not meet all standards listed above may be
allowed with approval of a planned development permit (Chapter 19.28).
(Ord. 2363 §3, Ord. 2494 §57)
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